[98.47] Exemptions to license requirements. Subd 6. Except as otherwise expressly provided, the license to take small game shall be required of all persons taking same, and the license to trap fur bearing animals shall be required in addition where traps are used. The license to take fish by angling shall be required of all persons taking the same, but spearing and netting licenses shall be required in addition where those means are used.

Approved April 22, 1949.

## CHAPTER 633—S. F. No. 1263 [Not Coded]

An act relating to wild animals and to the diversion of the waters of Pine Creek in the Province of Manitoba into the Roseau River Game Refuge and Public Hunting Grounds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation to the province of Manitoba relating to Pine Creek. Upon the completion, under authority of the department of public works or other authorized agency of the province of Manitoba, of the dams, ditches, control structures, and other works necessary for the diversion of the waters of Pine Creek in said province into the Roseau River Game Refuge and Public Hunting Grounds in the state of Minnesota, the commissioner of conservation, upon approving said project as effective and satisfactory for the intended purposes, is hereby authorized to pay to the authorized officer of said province the cost of such diversion works as certified by the agency in charge of construction and approved by the commissioner, not exceeding \$100,000.

Approved April 22, 1949.

## CHAPTER 634—S. F. No. 1294 [Coded as Section 101.42]

An act relating to the use of dark houses, fish houses, and shelters in the taking of fish, and amending Laws 1949, Chapter 150, Section 35, Subdivision 16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 150, Section 35, Subdivision 16, is amended to read as follows:

[101.42] Restrictions and prohibitions. Subd. 16. Except as otherwise specifically permitted, it shall be unlawful to use a dark house for taking fish without the number of the dark house license and the name of the owner plainly marked on its exterior; to angle from a dark house; to use a dark house, fish house or shelter for taking fish unless the door thereto is constructed so that it can be opened from the outside at all times; or to permit a dark house, fish house, or shelter used for taking fish to remain on the ice more than 15 days after the close of the season therefor. Any person may and it shall be the duty of every game warden to summarily remove or destroy any such house or shelter found on the ice after the time so limited.

Approved April 22, 1949.

## CHAPTER 635—S. F. No. 1298 [Coded as Section 100.31]

An act relating to wild animals, prohibiting the use of firearms in connection therewith upon or over public highways in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[100.31] Section 1. Prohibition against discharge of firearms from public highway. No person shall discharge any firearms upon, over, or across any improved public highway at any big game animal, or while such person is within the limits of the right-of-way of any improved public highway.

Approved April 22, 1949.

## CHAPTER 636—S. F. No. 1472 [Coded as Section 366,26]

An act authorizing town boards to contract with county boards for the use of county equipment and employees on town roads.